1955/35



THE DANGEROUS GOODS (LICENSING AUTHORITIES) REGULATIONS 1951, AMENDMENT NO. 3

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 28th day of March 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the Minister of Internal Affairs, pursuant to section 15 of the Explosive and Dangerous Goods Amendment Act 1920, did, by requisition dated the 4th day of November 1954, require the local authority mentioned in these regulations, being a licensing authority under the said Act, to make by-laws pursuant to the said Act:

And whereas the local authority did not within three months from receipt of that requisition make by-laws in the manner required by the requisition:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 15 of the Explosive and Dangerous Goods Amendment Act 1920, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations to give effect to the said requisition.

REGULATIONS

1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Dangerous Goods (Licensing Authorities) Regulations 1951, Amendment No. 3, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Dangerous Goods (Licensing Authorities) Regulations 1951* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1955.

*S.R. 1951/206. Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1952/103. Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1953/81. 1955/35

2. The principal regulations shall be in force in the Borough of Kawerau, and shall for all purposes be deemed to be, and to have the same force and effect as, by-laws made by the Town Commissioner of that Borough and approved by the Minister of Internal Affairs.

3. The principal regulations are hereby amended by inserting in Part 1 of the First Schedule, after the word "Kaitangata", the word "Kawerau".

T. J. SHERRARD,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

[This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.]

The effect of these regulations is to apply the Dangerous Goods (Licensing Authorities) Regulations 1951 to the Borough of Kawerau. The local authority will be entitled to receive the appropriate licensing fees set out in regulation 11 of the principal regulations.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 31 March 1955. These regulations are administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.